USER MANUAL
TMT-HA050-2
HOT AIR TOOL
WARRANTY
All equipment and accessories are warranted by Thermaltronics to be free from
defects in materials and workmanship as follows:
Part Number	 Description	 Warranty Period

2
4www.thermaltronics.com   support email: support@thermaltronics.com
ORDERING GUIDE
SPARE PARTS & NOZZLES
PART# DESCRIPTION A mm (in) B mm (in)
HTN-PL20 Nozzle 11.9mm x 11.9mm, PLCC-20 11.9 11.9
HTN-PL28 Nozzle 14.5mm x 14.5mm, PLCC-28 14.5 14.5
HTN-PL32 Nozzle 16.9mm x 14.3mm, PLCC-32 16.9 14.3
HTN-PL44 Nozzle 19.5mm x 19.5mm, PLCC-44 19.5 19.5
HTN-PL52 Nozzle 22.0mm x 22.0mm, PLCC-52 22.0 22.0
HTN-PL68 Nozzle 27.0mm x 27.2mm, PLCC-68 27.0 27.2
HTN-PL84 Nozzle 32.4mm x 32.4mm, PLCC-84 32.4 32.4
HTN-QF48 Nozzle 8.4mm x 8.4mm, QFP-48 8.4 8.4
HTN-QF44 Nozzle 13.4mm x 13.4mm, QFP-44 13.4 13.4
HTN-QF80 Nozzle 17.3mm x 17.3mm, QFP-52,80 17.3 17.3
HTN-QF100 Nozzle 23.4mm x 18.1mm, QFP-64,80,100 23.4 18.1
HTN-QF160 Nozzle 31.2mm x 31.2mm, QFP-120,128,144,160 31.2 31.2
HTN-BQ100 Nozzle 22.4mm x 22.4mm, BQFP-100 22.4 22.4
HTN-QF240 Nozzle 34.5mm x 34.5mm, QFP-240 34.5 34.5
HTN-BQ196 Nozzle 37.7mm x 37.7mm, BQFP-196 37.7 37.7
HTN-QF208 Nozzle 29.8mm x 29.8mm, QFP-208 29.8 29.8
HTN-SC16 Nozzle 6.8mm x 10.2mm, SOIC 14, 16 6.8 10.2
HTN-SL16 Nozzle 10.6mm x 10.8mm, SOL 14, 16 10.6 10.8
HTN-SL20 Nozzle 10.6mm x 13.3mm, SOL 20, 20J 10.6 13.3
HTN-SL24 Nozzle 10.6mm x 15.9mm, SOL 24, 24J 10.6 15.9
HTN-SL28 Nozzle 10.6mm x 18.4mm, SOL 28 10.6 18.4
HTN-SL44 Nozzle 16.0mm x 27.9mm, SOL 44 16.0 27.9
HTN-SJ32 Nozzle 13.5mm x 20.6mm, SOJ 32 13.5 20.6
HTN-SJ40 Nozzle 13.5mm x 25.4mm, SOJ 40 13.5 25.4
HTN-TS24 Nozzle 17.0mm x 7.1mm, TSOP 20-24 PIN 17.0 7.1
HTN-TS32 Nozzle 21.0mm x 9.1mm, TSOP 28-32 PIN 21.0 9.1
HTN-TS40 Nozzle 21.0mm x 10.8, TSOP 40 PIN 21.0 10.8
HTN-TS48 Nozzle 21.0mm x 13.3mm, TSOP 48 PIN 21.0 13.3
HTN-TS24B Nozzle 10.2mm x 18.4mm, TSOP 20-24 PIN 10.2 18.4
HTN-TS44 Nozzle 12.7mm x 19.8mm, TSOP 24-28/40-44 PIN 12.7 19.8
SO, TSOP
PLCC, QFP, BQFP
PART# DESCRIPTION
HA-HE050-2 220-240V Heating Element for TMT-HA050-2
HTN-B1010 Nozzle 10.0mm x 10.0mm 10.0 10.0
HTN-B1313 Nozzle 13.0mm x 13.0mm 13.0 13.0
HTN-B1616 Nozzle 16.0mm x 16.0mm 16.0 16.0
HTN-B1919 Nozzle 19.0mm x 19.0mm 19.0 19.0
HTN-B2828 Nozzle 28.0mm x 28.0mm 28.0 28.0
HTN-B3030 Nozzle 30.0mm x 30.0mm 30.0 30.0
HTN-B3232 Nozzle 32.0mm x 32.0mm 32.0 32.0
HTN-B3636 Nozzle 36.0mm x 36.0mm 36.0 36.0
HTN-B3939 Nozzle 39.0mm x 39.0mm 39.0 39.0
HTN-B4141 Nozzle 41.0mm x 41.0mm 41.0 41.0
HTN-B4343 Nozzle 43.0mm x 43.0mm 43.0 43.0
HTN-B4545 Nozzle 45.0mm x 45.0mm 45.0 45.0
BGA
PART# DESCRIPTION A mm (in)
HTN-D30 Nozzle 3.0mm 3.0
HTN-D50 Nozzle 5.0mm 5.0
HTN-D80 Nozzle 8.0mm 8.0
HTN-D100 Nozzle 10.0mm 10.0